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2012-2013 

FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES 

APPROVED FOR TEACHER EDUCATION 

 Programs and Degrees Offered 

Name and Location of Institution 

Elementary 
Education 

Secondary 
Education 

School 

Service 
Personnel 

Highest Degree 
Granted 

for Teaching 

Ashford University, Clinton 52732 
(formerly The Franciscan University) 

X X  B 

Briar Cliff University, Sioux City 51104 X X  M 

Buena Vista University, Storm Lake 50588 X X X M 

Central College, Pella 50219 X X  B 
Clarke College, Dubuque 52001 X X  M 

Coe College, Cedar Rapids 52402 X X  M 

Cornell College, Mount Vernon 52314 X X  B 

Dordt College, Sioux Center 51250 X X  M 

Drake University, Des Moines 50311 X X X D 
Emmaus Bible College, Dubuque 52001 X   B 

Faith Baptist Bible College, Ankeny 50021 X X  B 
Graceland University, Lamoni 50140 X X  M 

Grand View University, Des Moines 50316 X X  M 
Grinnell College, Grinnell 50112  X  B 

Iowa State University, Ames 50010 X X  D 

Iowa Wesleyan College, Mount Pleasant 52641 X X  B 

Kaplan University, Davenport 52807  X  M 

Loras College, Dubuque 52001 X X X M 
Luther College, Decorah 52101 X X  B 

Maharishi Univ. of Management, Fairfield 52556 X X  M 

Morningside College, Sioux City 51106 X X  M 

Mount Mercy College, Cedar Rapids 52402 X X  M 
Northwestern College, Orange City 51041 X X  B 

Saint Ambrose University, Davenport 52803 X X X M 

Simpson College, Indianola 50125 X X  M 
University of Dubuque, Dubuque 52001 X X  B 
University of Iowa, Iowa City 52242 X X X D 

University of Northern Iowa, Cedar Falls 50613 X X X D 

Upper Iowa University, Fayette 52142 X X  M 

Waldorf College, Forest City 50436 X X  B 

Wartburg College, Waverly 50677 X X  B 
William Penn University, Oskaloosa 52577 X X  B  

Key: 

B-Bachelor’s Degree 
M-Master’s Degree 
D-Doctorate Degree 



ASHFORD UNIVERSITY  

400 North Bluff Blvd.; Clinton, Iowa 52732 

President (ext. 1201), Clinton Campus; Dr. Richard L. Pattenaude 

Contact Person: Dr. Joen Rottler, Dean of College of Education Chair, Teacher Education, 

800-242-4153, ext. 4023 

Recommending Official: Dr. Joen Rottler 

General Telephone Number: (563) 242-4023 (switchboard); (563) 242-4257 (auto attendant) 

Fax Number: (563) 242-2003 

E-mail: joen.rottler@ashford.edu 

BRIAR CLIFF UNIVERSITY 
3303 Rebecca Street; Sioux City, Iowa 51104 

Ms. Beverly A. Wharton, President, (712) 279-5517 

Dr. William Mangan, Academic Dean, (712) 279-5402 

Contacts: Dr./Sr. Ruth Schock, Chair, Department of Education (712) 279-5556 

Dr. Kris Crabtree-Groff, Chair Education Division (712) 279-5292  

Recommending Officials: Dr./Sr. Ruth Schock 

General Telephone Number: (712) 279-5321 

Fax Number: (712) 279-1698 

E-mail: ruth.schock@briarcliff.edu,  Kristen.crabtree-groff@briarcliff.edu 

BUENA VISTA UNIVERSITY 

610 West Fourth Street; Storm Lake, Iowa 50588 

Dr. Frederick Moore, President (712) 749-2103 

Dr. David Evans, Vice President for Academic Affairs/Dean of Faculty 

Dr. Julie Finnern, Assistant Professor of Education 

Certification Officer (712) 749-2241 

Mr. Richard Clinesmith, Recommending Official 

General Telephone Number: (712) 749-2400 

Fax Number: (712) 749-1468 

E-mail: Kalsow@bvu.edu, Dean 

Email: Finnern@bvu.edu 

E-mail: Clinesmithr@bvu.edu,Licensure/certification 

CENTRAL COLLEGE 
812 University,  Pella, Iowa 50219 

Dr. Mark Putnam, President (641) 628-5269 

Contact Person: Dr. Esther Streed, Chair, Department of Education (641) 628-5311 

Recommending Official: Dr. Joy Prothero, (641) 628-5130, protheroj@central.edu 

Linda Steddom, (641) 628-5114, steddoml@central.edu 

General Telephone Number: (641) 628-9000 

Fax Number: (641) 628-5316 

E-mail: streede@central.edu 
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CLARKE UNIVERSITY 
1550 Clarke Drive; Dubuque, Iowa 52001-3198 

Sr. Joanne Burrows, Ph.D., President (563) 588-6385 

Dr. Joan Lingen, BVM., Vice President/Academic Dean (563) 588-6406 

Contact Person: Dr Paula Schmidt, Chair, Department of Education (563) 588-8185 

Recommending Official: Dr Paula Schmidt & Carol Manzel (563) 588-6575 

General Telephone Number: (563) 588-6331 

Fax Number: (563) 584-8604 

E-mail: paula.schmidt@clarke.edu; carol.manzel@clarke.edu 

COE COLLEGE 
1220 First Avenue NE; Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402 

Dr. James R. Phifer, President (319) 399-8686 

Dr. Marie Baehr, Academic Dean (319) 399-8616 

Contact Person: Dr. Roger Johanson, Chair, Department of Education (319) 399-8510 

Recommending Officials: Dr. Roger Johanson (319) 399-8510 

& Dr. Terry McNabb (319) 399-8870 

General Telephone Number: (319) 399-8000 

Fax Number: (319) 399-8121 

E-mail: rjohanso@coe.edu 

CORNELL COLLEGE 
600 First Street; Mount Vernon, Iowa 52314-4324 

Dr. Jonathan Brand, President (319) 895-4324 

Dr. R. Joseph Dieker, Dean (319) 895-4210 

Contact Person: Dr. Kerry Bostwick, Chair, Department of Education (319) 895-4251 

Recommending Official: Dr. Kerry Bostwick 

General Telephone Number: (319) 895-4251 

Fax Number: (319) 895-4473 

E-mail: kbostwick@cornellcollege.edu 

DORDT COLLEGE 
498 Fourth Avenue NE; Sioux Center, Iowa 51250 

Dr. Erik Hoekstra, President (712) 722-6002 

Contact Person: Dr. Dennis Vander Plaats, Director, Teacher Education Program (712) 722-6331 

                             Dr. Tim VanSoelen, (712) 722-6331 

Recommending Official: Dr. Dennis Vander Plaats 

General Telephone Number: (712) 722-6215 

Fax Number: (712) 722-1198 

E-mail: dennis.vanderplaats@dordt.edu ,  Timothy.VanSoelen@dordt.edu  

DRAKE UNIVERSITY 
3206 University Avenue; Des Moines, Iowa 50311 

Dr. David Maxwell, President (515) 271-2191 

Dr. Michael Renner, Provost (515) 271-2011 

Contact Person: Dr. Jan McMahill, Dean, School of Education (515) 271-3829 

Recommending Official: Dr. Eunice M. Merideth (515) 271-2599 

Teaching and Learning Department Chair: DeDe Small (515) 271-3059 

General Telephone Number: (515) 271-3726 

Fax Number: (515) 271-4140 

E-mail: janet.mcmahill@drake.edu, eunice.merideth@drake.edu, dede.small@drake.edu 
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EMMAUS BIBLE COLLEGE 
2570 Asbury Road; Dubuque, Iowa 52001 

Mr. Ken Daughters, President (563) 588-8000 ext. 1101 

Mrs. Lisa Beatty, Dean for Academic Affairs (5 63) 5 88-8000 ext. 1103 

Contact Person: Mr. John Jimo (563) 588-8000 ext. 1312 

Recommending Official: Mr. John Jimo, Chair, Teacher Education (563) 588-8000 ext. 1312 

General Telephone Number: (563) 588-8000 

Fax Number: (563) 588-1216 

E-mail: jjimo@emmaus.edu 

FAITH BAPTIST BIBLE COLLEGE 
1900 N.W. Fourth Street; Ankeny, Iowa 50021 

Dr. James Maxwell III, President 

Dr. John Hartog III, Provost 

Contact Person: Dr. Don Long, Head, Teacher Education (515) 964-0601 

                            Dr. Mark Stupka, (515) 965-2025 Ext. 267 

Recommending Official: Dr. Don Long 

General Telephone Number: (515) 964-0601 

Fax Number: (515) 964-1638 

E-mail: longd@faith.edu   stupkam@faith.edu 

 

GRACELAND UNIVERSITY 
1 University Place; Lamoni, Iowa 50140 

Dr. John Sellers, President (641) 784-5112 

Dr. Parris Watts, VP Academic Programs (641) 784-5114 

Dean School of Education, Dr. Nancy Halferty (641) 784-5251 (contact person) 

Dean, Dr. Tammy Everett, teverett@graceland.edu 

Assessment Coordinator, Dr. Lorrie Long (641) 784-5046 

Recommending Official: Joyce Lighthill, Registrar (641) 784-5222 

General Telephone Number: (641) 784-5252 

Fax Number: (641) 784-5481 

E-mail: halferty@graceland.edu, lighthill@graceland.edu, llong@graceland.edu 

GRAND VIEW UNIVERSITY 

1200 Grandview Avenue; Des Moines, Iowa 50316 

Mr. Kent Henning, President (515) 263-2802 

Dr. Mary Elizabeth Stivers, Provost and Vice President for Academic Affairs; (515) 263-2805 

Contact Person: Dr. Robin White, Chair, Education Department; (515) 263-2845 

Recommending Official: Dr. Robin White 

General Telephone Number: (515) 263-2844 

Fax Number: (515) 263-6075 

E-mail: rwhite@grandview.edu 
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GRINNELL COLLEGE 
Park Street; P.O. Box 805; Grinnell, Iowa 50112-0806 

Dr. Raynard S. Kington, President (641) 269-3000 

Dr. James Swartz, Academic Dean (641) 269-3100 

Recommending Official: Dr. Jean Ketter (641) 269-4871 

General Telephone Number: (641) 269-4000 

Fax Number: (641) 269-4414 

E-mail: ketter@grinnell.edu 

IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY 
133 MacKay Hall; Ames, Iowa 50011-3188 

Dr. Gregory Geoffroy, President (515) 294-2042 

Dr. Pam White, Dean, College of Human Sciences (515) 294-5380 

Contact Person: Ralph Reynolds, Director of School of Education, (515) 294-3265 

Dr. Hina Patel, Associate Director of Teacher Education, (515) 294-7886 

Recommending Official: Dr. David Whaley, (515) 294-1410; Linda Reindl, (515) 294-7004 

General Telephone Number: (515) 294-7004 

Fax Number: (515) 294-0269 

E-mail:ralphr@iastate.edu; hinap@iastate.edu ;llreindl@iastate.edu 

IOWA WESLEYAN COLLEGE 

601 North Main Street; Mount Pleasant, Iowa 52641 

Dr. Jay Simmons, President (319) 385-6204 

Dr. Nancy L. Erickson, Vice President for Academic Affairs (319) 385-6205 

Contact Person: Jane Lauer, (319) 385-6244 

General Telephone Number: (319) 385-6312 

Fax Number: (319) 385-6324 

E-mail: jlauer@iwc.edu 

KAPLAN UNIVERSITY 
6301 Kaplan University Avenue 

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 

President: Dr. Wade Dyke, (954) (515) 4218 

Contact Person: Dr. Del Shepard, (954) 397-8407  

General Telephone Number: (954) 397-8407 

Email: dshepard@kaplan.edu 

 

LORAS COLLEGE 
1450 Alta Vista; Dubuque, Iowa 52004-0178 

Mr. Jim Collins, President (563) 588-7103 

Dr. Cheryl Jacobsen, Provost & Vice President for Academic Affairs (563) 588-7107 

Contact Person: Rebecca Monhardt, Chair (563) 588-7161 

Recommending Official: Rebecca Fabricius (563) 588-4911 

General Telephone Number: (563) 588-7100 

Fax Number: (563) 588-7821 

E-mail:rebecca.monhardt@loras.edu@loras.edu; Rebecca.Fabricius@loras.edu 
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LUTHER COLLEGE 
700 College Drive; Decorah, Iowa 52101 

Dr. Richard L. Torgerson, President (5 63) 387-1001 

Dr. William Craft, VP for Academic Affairs & Dean of College (563) 387-1005 

Contact Person: Dr. Deborah Fordice, Interim Head, Department of Education (563) 387-1196 

fordde0l@luther.edu  

Recommending Official: Jennifer Olufsen, Education Department (563) 387-1093 

General Telephone Number: (563) 387-2000 

Fax Number: (563) 387-1107 

E-mail: olufseje@luther.edu; fordde0l@luther.edu  

MAHARISHI UNIVERSITY OF MANAGEMENT 
1000 North Fourth Street; Fairfield, Iowa 52557 

Dr. Bevan Morris, President (641) 472-1187 

Dr. Craig Pearson, Executive Vice President (641) 472-1186 

Dr. Catherine Gorini, Dean of Faculty (641) 472-1161 

Contact Person: Paula Armstrong, Director, Teacher Education (641) 472-1105 

Recommending Official: Paula Armstrong 

General Telephone Number: (641) 472-7000 

Fax Number: (641) 472-1184 

E-mail: parmstrong@mum.edu 

MORNINGSIDE COLLEGE 
1501 Morningside Avenue; Sioux City, Iowa 51106-1751 

Mr. John Reynders, President (712) 274-5100 

Dr. William Deeds, Vice President and Dean of the College (712) 274-5103 

Contact Person: Dr. Luann Haase, Chair, Education Department (712) 274-5183 

Recommending Official: Joan Shaputis (712) 274-5381 

General Telephone Number: (712) 274-5106 

Fax Number: (712) 274-5470 

E-mail: haasel@morningside.edu; shaputis@morningside.edu 

MOUNT MERCY COLLEGE 
1330 Elmhurst Drive NE; Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402 

Dr. Christopher Blake, President 

Dr. John Marsden, Provost and Vice President for Academic Affairs 

Contact Person: Dr. Ellen O’Keefe, Chair, Education Division (319) 363-8213 ext. 1242 

Recommending Official: Mr. Jason Clapp, Registrar (319) 363-8213 ext 1845 

General Telephone Number: (319) 363-8213 

Fax Number: (319) 363-5270 

E-mail: eokeefe@mtmercy.edu; jclapp@mtmercy.edu 
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NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE 
101 Seventh Street SW; Orange City, Iowa 51041-1996 

President Greg Christy, (712) 707-7100 

Dr. Jasper Lesage, Academic Dean (712) 707-7102 

Contact Person: Laura Heitritter, Chair, Department of Education (712) 707-7035 

Recommending Official: Dr. Ron Juffer 

Co-Chairs: Laura Heitritter and Dr. Laurie Daily 

General Telephone Number: (712) 707-7000 Fax Number: (712) 707-7037 

E-mail: laura@nwciowa.edu; ldaily@nwciowa.edu 

SAINT AMBROSE UNIVERSITY 
518 West Locust Street; Davenport, Iowa 52803 

Sister Joan Lescinski, President (563) 333-6213 

Dr. Paul Koch, Academic Vice President/Provost (563) 333-6212 

Dr. Robert Ristow, Dean, College of Education and Health Sciences (563) 333-6116 

Contact Person: Dr. Deanna Stoube, Director of Teacher Education (563) 333-6079 

Assessment Coordinator; Dr. Tracy Schuster-Matlock (563) 333-6049 

Recommending Official: Dr. Deanna Stoube  

General Telephone Number: (563) 333-6000; (563) 333-6028 (Teacher Ed) 

Fax Number: (563) 333-6297 

E-mail: stoubedeannam@sau.edu; DaterCatheyM@sau.edu; schustertracy@sau.edu 

Graduate Special Education Program Director: Dr. William Hitchings, (563) 333-6113 

SIMPSON COLLEGE  

701 North C.; Indianola, Iowa 50125 

Dr. John Byrd, President (515) 961-1566  

Dr. Steve Griffith, Dean and Vice President (515) 961-1560  

Contact Person: Dr Barbara Ramos, Chair, Department of Education, (515) 961-1488 

Recommending Official: Dr. Barbara Ramos, (515) 961-1488 

General Telephone Number: (515) 961-1616 

Fax Number: (515) 961-1673 

E-mail: barb.ramos@simpson.edu 

UNIVERSITY OF DUBUQUE 

2000 University Avenue; Dubuque, Iowa 52001-5099 

Dr. Jeff Bullock, President (563) 589-3223 

Dr. Mark Ward, Vice President Academic Affairs (563) 589-3202 

Contact Person: Debra Stork, Chair, Education Department (563) 589-3453 

Recommending Official: Deb Stork (563) 589-3453 

General Telephone Number: (563) 589-3000; (563) 589-3232 (Teacher Ed) 

Fax Number: (563) 589-3410 

E-mail: dstork@dbq.edu 
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UNIVERSITY OF IOWA 
N3 10 Lindquist Center; Iowa City, Iowa 52242 

Dr. Sally Mason, President (319) 335-3549 

Dr. Sandra Damico, Associate Dean, College of Education (319) 335-5380 

Contact Person: Dr. Susan Lagos Lavenz; (319) 335-5306 

Recommending Official: Dr. Susan Lagos Lavenz 

Licensure Inquiries: Lynn McMorris (319) 335-5358 

General Telephone Number: (319) 335-5358 

Fax Number: (319) 335-5364. 

E-mail: lynn-mcmorris@uiowa.edu; susan-lagos-lavenz@uiowa.edu 

UNIVERSITY OF NORTHERN IOWA 
159A Schindler Education Center; Cedar Falls, Iowa 50614-0602 

Dr. Benjamin Allen, President (319) 273-2566 

Dr. Gloria Gibson, Executive Vice President and Provost, (319) 273-2517 

Dwight Watson, Dean of the College of Education, (319) 273-2717 

Contact Person: Dr. Melissa L. Heston, Interim Director of Teacher Education, (319) 273-2236 

Recommending Official: Dr. Melissa L. Heston 

Licensure Inquiries: Cathy Humke (319) 273-2245 

General Telephone Number: (319) 273-2265 

Fax Number: (319) 273-6997 

E-mail: cathy.humke@uni.edu, melissa.heston@uni.edu, cherin.lee@uni.edu 

UPPER IOWA UNIVERSITY 
P.O. Box 1857; Fayette Iowa 52142 

Dr. Alan Walker, President (563) 425-5201 

Contact Person: Dr. Gail Moorman Behrens, Director, Teacher Education (563) 425-5211 

Recommending Official: Dr. Gail Moorman Behrens 

General Telephone Number: (563) 425-5200 

Fax Number: (563) 425-5379 

E-mail: behrensg@uiu.edu 

WALDORF COLLEGE 

106 South Sixth Street; Forest City, Iowa 50436 

Dr. Robert Alsop, President (641) 585-8131 

Contact Person: Rebecca Hill, Chair, Education Department (641) 585-8493 

Recommending Official: Rebecca Hill (641) 585-8493 

General Telephone Number: (641) 585-2450 

Fax Number: (641) 585-8194 

E-mail: Hillb@waldorf.edu 

WARTBURG COLLEGE 
100 Wartburg Blvd; Waverly, Iowa 50677 

Dr. Darrel Colson, President 

Dr. Ferol Menzel, Vice President of Academic Affairs & Dean of Faculty 

Contact Person: Dr. Cheryl O’Brien, Chair, Education Department, (319) 352-8332 

Recommending Official: Dr. Cheryl O’Brien, (319) 352-8332 

General Telephone Number: (319) 352-8200 or (319) 352-8226 

Fax Number: (319) 352-8583 

E-mail: cheryl.obrien@wartburg.edu 
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WILLIAM PENN UNIVERSITY 
201 Trueblood Avenue; Oskaloosa, Iowa 52577 

Dr. Ann Fields, President, (641) 673-1076 

Noah Stahle, Dean, (641) 673-1010 

Contact Person: Dr. Pam Martin, Chair, Education Division (641) 673-1100 

Recommending Official: Dr. Pam Martin 

General Telephone Number: (641) 673-1001 

Fax Number: (641) 673-1041 

E-mail: martinp@wmpenn.edu 

mailto:martinp@wmpenn.edu

